ORDINANCE 91-4

TO AMEND TITLE 15 OF THE BLOOMINGTON MUNICIPAL CODE ENTITLED "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC"

WHEREAS, the fees for use of the various municipal parking facilities have remained unchanged since 1987; and

WHEREAS, the cost to operate such facilities has increased since that time;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION I. Section 15.40.020 Applicable times and charges, subsection (a) shall be amended to read "fifteen cents per thirty-minute period" in lieu of "ten cents per thirty-minute period" and "twenty-five cents per sixty minutes" in lieu of "twenty cents" where such appears in the subsection for the Walnut Street Parking Garage; subsection (a) shall be amended to read "The charge for the use of municipal parking Lot 1 shall be twenty-five cents per thirty-minute period and fifty cents per sixty minutes," in lieu of "The charge for the use of municipal parking Lots 1 and 3 shall be ten cents per thirty-minute period or part thereof, and twenty cents per sixty minutes" where such appears in the subsection; also, subsection (a) is amended to read "ten cents per twenty-four minute period" in lieu of "five cents per thirty-minute period or part thereof" and "twenty-five cents per sixty minutes" in lieu of "ten cents per sixty minutes" where such appears in the subsection.

SECTION II. Section 15.64.010 Violations and penalties, subsection (d)(1) shall be amended to read "six dollars" in lieu of "five dollars"; "twelve dollars" in lieu of "ten dollars"; and "eighteen dollars" in lieu of "fifteen dollars" where such appears in the subsection.

SECTION III. Severability. If any section, sentence, or provision of this ordinance, or the application thereof to any person or circumstances shall be declared invalid, such invalidity shall not affect any of the other sections, sentences, provisions, or applications of this ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are declared to be severable.

SECTION IV. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this _____ day of ______, 1991.

Predident. Blobmington Common Council

ATTEST:

PATRICIA WILLIAMS, Clerk City of Bloomington

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana this _____ day of ______, 1991.

mina l Julian PATRICIA WILLIAMS, Clerk City of Bloomington -

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this 11^{4} day of January. 1991.

lea (VO TOMILEA ALLISON, Mayor

City of Bloomington

SYNOPSIS

This Ordinance amends Title 15 to provide \$.25/hour parking meter rates for the Walnut Street Garage, Regester Center Garage, and all municipal parking lots except parking lot 1, where the charge shall be \$.50/hour. Currently, charges are \$.20/hour for Lots 1 and 3 and the Walnut Street Garage, and \$.10/hour for all other lots. This Ordinance also amends Title 15 to increase the fines for Class D traffic violations from \$5 to \$6 if paid within three business days, from \$10 to \$12 if paid within 30 business days and from \$15 to \$18 if paid after 30 business days.

Signed appune to. Public Wither Parting miller Fund Legal Deps (5) Bric - file O - GLa P-full H-T (legal ad)



ORD. 91-4 ORDI Form Prescribed by State Board of Accounts General Form #99P (Rev 1988) CITY - PUBLIC WORKS TO: The Herald-Times Dr. (Governmental Unit) Box 909 Monroe County, Indiana Bloomington, IN 47402 PUBLISHER'S CLAIM LINE COUNT Display Matter (Must not exceed 2 actual lines, neither of which shall total more than four solid lines of the type in which the body of the Advertisement is set)-Number of equivalent lines Head-Number of lines Body-Number of lines Mail-Number of lines Total number of lines in notice OMPUTATION OF CHARGES: lines 1 COLUMN wide, equals 72 equivalent lines 72 at 0.330 cents per line.....\$23.76 Additional Charges for notices containing rule or tabular work (50% of above amount)..... Charge for extra proofs of publication..... (\$1.00 for each proof in excess of two) DATA FOR COMPUTING COST Width of Single Column 12.5 ems Size of type 6 point Number of insertions 1 time _____

Pursuant to the provisions and penalties of Ch 155, Acts 1953. I hereby certify that the foregoing is just and correct, that the amount claimed is legally due, after allowing all just credits, and that no part of the same has been paid.

Date: 01/28 , 1991

Title: billing clerk

PUBLISHER'S AFFIDAVIT

State of Indiana, Monroe County) ss Personally appeared before me, a notary public in and for said county and state, the undersigned, Leah Leahy or Sue May who, being duly sworn, says that she is billing clerk for The Herald-Times newspaper of general circulation printed and published in the English language in the city of Bloomington in state and county aforesaid, and that the printed matter attached hereto is a true copy, which was duly published in said paper for 1 time(s), the dates of publication being as follows:

1991: 01/28

in May

Subscribed and sworn to before me 01/28 ,1991

eh D Hodge

Monroe Co. Indáana " My Commission expires Notary Public JOHN D. HODGE NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF INDIANA HONREE COUNTY MY COMMISSION EXP JAN.10,1992

Claim No Warrant No * IN FAVOR OF * Herald-Telephone * P.O. Box 909, Bloomington, IN 47402 * ***********************************	and hereby certify as follows: That it is in proper form. That it is duly authenticated as required by law. That it is based upon statutory authority.
* ON ACCOUNT OF APPROPRIATION FOR * *	(incorrect)
Appropriation No. 351262682 *	
**************************************	is true and correct; that the services therein itemized and for
Allowed,19 *	by me and necessary to the public business.
In the Sum of \$*	
*	,19
*	
*	
*	w k
*	
*	
*	
***************************************	***********
•	
	a de la companya de l Nota de la companya de
andre i State i State State i state i state state state state	

	* .		
ORĎ. 91-4 ORDI Form Prescribed by S CITY - PUBLIC WORKS (Governmental Monroe County, India	Unit)	TO: The Hera Box 909	al Form #99P (Rev 1988) ld-TimesDr. ton, IN 47402
:	PUBLISHER	'S CLATM	
LINE COUNT	TODEEDHER		
	our solid lines of)-Number of equiva	the type in w	neither of which shall hich the body of the
OMPUTATION OF CHARG			
at 0.330 cents per Additional Charges f or tabular work (50%	or notices contain of above amount).	ing rule	·····\$23.76
ORDINANCE 914	roof in excess of	two)	
TO AMEND TITLE IS OF THE BLOOMINGTON LAI MUNICIPAL CODE ENTITLED "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC"	М ОST		\$23.76
WHEFERAS, the fees for use of the various multic- pal parking facilities have remained unchanged since 1967; and WHEFERAS, the cost to operate such facilities has increased since that time:	olumn 12.5 ems ons 1 time	Size of	type 6 point
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF			
Charge for extra pro ORDINANCE 914 TO AMEND TITLE 15 OF THE BLOOMINGTON MUNICIPAL CODE ENTITLED "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC" WHEREAS, the fees for use of the various munici- gal parking facilities have remained unchanged wHEREAS, the fees for use of the various munici- gal parking facilities have remained unchanged WHEREAS, the cost to operate such facilities has increased since that time. NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCLL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT: SECTION I. Section 15.40.020 Applicable times and charges, subsection (a) shall be amended to read "fifteen cents per thirty-minute period" and "twenty-five cents per skity minutes" in lieu of "twenty-five cents per skity corage; subsection tion (a) shall be amended to read "The charge for the use of municing larking Lot 1 shall be twenty-	isions and penalti at the foregoing i ue, after allowin	es of Ch 155, s just and cor g all just cre	Acts 1953. rect, that the amount dits, and that no part
tion for the wantu scheet ranking scheet, scheet $\beta \in \Pi$ tion (a) shall be amended to read "The charge for the use of municipal parking Lot 1 shall be twenty- five cents per thirty-minute period and fifty cents per skyty minutes," in like of "The charge for the 91	paid.	Title:	Sun May billing clerk
use of municipal parking Lots 1 and 3 shall be ten cents per thirty-minute period or part thereof, and twenty cents per sixty minutes" where such appears in the subsection; also, subsection (a) is mended to read "ten cents per twenty-four min-	PUBLISHER'S	AFFIDAVIT	-
ute period" in lieu of "five cents per thirty-minute period or part thereof" and "twenty five cents per best" in their of "ten cents" per sixty min	State of Indiana,	Monroe Countv) ss
tion for the Walnut Street Parking Garage; subsection (a) shall be amended to read "The charge for the use of municipal parking Lot 1 shall be twenty five cents per thirty-minute period and fifty cents per sixty minutes," in heu of "The charge for the use of municipal parking Lots 1 and 3 shall be ten cents per thirty-minute period or part thereof, and twenty cents per sixty minutes," where such appears in the subsection; also, subsection (a) is amended to read "ten cents per twenty four minute period or part thereof" and "wenty five cents per thirty-minute period or part thereof" and "wenty five cents per twenty four minute period or part thereof" and "wenty five cents per sixty minute period or part thereof" and "wenty five cents per sixty minute are such appears in the subsection. "ON IL Section Lisk400 Violations and pe. s, subsection (d) (1) shall be amended to read "ten dollars" and "eighteen dollars" in heu of "five dollars", "twelve dollars in the subsection." SECTION III. Severability If any section, sentence, or provision of this ordinance or the application, and to this end the provisions of this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council of the Gillars of this light day of Jan. "Such and to this light day of Jan." Jonn R. Fernandez, President Bloomington Council at the terms of the terms and the set of Jan."	Personally appear for said county a or Sue May who, b billing clerk for general circulati English language and county afores attached hereto i	ed before me, and state, the being duly swor The Herald-Ti on printed and in the city of aid, and that s a true copy, paper for 1 t	a notary public in and undersigned, Leah Leahy n, says that she is mes newspaper of published in the Bloomington in state the printed matter
ATTEST: PATRICIA WILLIAMS, Clerk City of Bloomington PRESENTED by me to the mayor of the City of Bloomington. Monroe County, Indiana this 17th	1991: 01/28		
day of January, 1991, DATIPHOLA WITTIAMS Clerk	/		
City of Bloomington SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this 17th day of January, 1991. TOMILERA ALLISON, Mayor City of Bloomington			. May
SYNOPSIS This Ordinance amends Title 15 to provide \$.25/	Subscribed an	d sworn to bef	ore me 01/28 ,1991
hour parking meter rates of material municipal Garage, Regester Center Garage, and all municipal parking lots except parking lot 1, where the charge shall be \$.50 from Currently, charges are \$.20/hour for Lots 1 and 3 and the Walnut Street Garage, and \$.10(hour for all other lots. This Ordinance also amends Title 15 to increase the fines for Class D amends Title 15 to increase the fines for Class D		Jehn D store	Notary Public
\$10/hour for all other lots. This Ordinance also amends Title 15 to increase the fines for Class D rraffic violations from \$5 to \$6 if paid within three business days, from \$10 to \$12 if paid within 30 business days and from \$15 to \$18 if paid after 30 business days. 2.8	Monroe Co. My Commiss		NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF INDIANA

1 (N				· · ·		
				4		
		· •				
IN FAVOR OF Herald- P.O. Box 909, Bl	Warrant No Telephone oomington, IN 47402 ******	* and he * That * That * as r	examined the with reby certify as for it is in proper for it is duly authent equired by law. it is based upon s	ollows: orm. cicated		
\$	· · ·	* auth * That				
ON ACCOUNT OF	APPROPRIATION FOR	* (inc *	orrect).			
Appropriation No	. 351262682		ify that the within			
*****	****	* service * which c	e and correct; th s therein itemized harge is made were	l and for ordered		
Allowed	,19	 * by me a * busines 	nd necessary to th s.	e public		
In the Sum of \$_		*	· ·			
	· · · · ·	* _	,19			
· .		*				
		*				
		* *				
·		*	~_d			
		*				
		*				
		*				
		*				
******	**********************	*********	*****	******		
			- -			
		·	1			
			in de la companya de			
			,			
and the second sec						
· · · · · ·	•					